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Abstract: A Project management Knowledge Area represents a complete set of concepts, terms, and activities that
make up a project management field. Project Management Knowledge Areas include: Project Integration
Management; Project Scope Management; Project Time Management; Project Cost Management; Project Quality
Management; Project Human Resource Management; Project Communications Management; Project Risk
Management; Project Procurement Management; and Project Stakeholder Management. Therefore, Project
Management Knowledge Areas are used on most projects most of the time to achieve project success. To this
effect, project teams should be able to understand and utilize Project Management Knowledge Areas
appropriately, according to specific projects. However, studies have revealed that despite Project teams utilizing
Project Management Knowledge Areas, project failure occurs, thereby not achieving project success. The general
objective of the study was evaluating the effectiveness of the Project Management Knowledge Areas in achieving
project success and the study sought to answer the general research question on: How effective were the Project
Management Areas in achieving project success?

Pragmatism was the philosophical view that underpinned that informed the mixed research method approach
used. The convergent parallel strategy of the mixed research methods approach was used. The total population
was forty (40) Managers from active Non-Governmental Organizations and Twenty-nine (29) were selected as a
sample size, using purposive sampling method. Qualitative data was analyzed by using the inductive process of
building from the data to broad themes and then to interpretation. Quantitative data was analysed by using
descriptive statistics. Findings revealed that most of the respondents indicated agreement to the application of
Project Management Knowledge Areas within the organization, except one Project Management Knowledge Area
(Project Time Management) where the majority indicated disagreement. Further, all the respondents
acknowledged that they had good competence in the understanding and application of the Management
Knowledge Areas within their organizations. Subsequently, most of the respondents indicated agreement with
regards to the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects were
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, except one Project Management Knowledge Area (Project Risk
Management) where most respondents were undecided. The study concluded that Project Management
Knowledge Areas were effective in achieving project success.
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1. INTRODUCTION

A Project management Knowledge Area represents a complete set of concepts, terms, and activities that make up a
professional field, project management field, or area of specialization (Zwikael & Meredith, 2019; Varajao, 2016; Project
Management Institute-PMI, 2013). Therefore, Project Management Knowledge Areas are used on most projects most of
the time to achieve project success. In this regard, project teams should be able to understand and utilize Project
Management Knowledge Areas appropriately, according to specific project. There are ten Project Management
Knowledge Areas namely: Project Integration Management, Project Scope Management, Project Time Management,
Project Cost Management, Project Quality Management, Project Human Resource Management, Project Communications
Management, Project Risk Management, Project Procurement Management, and Project Stakeholder Management (PMI,
2013). The general objective of the study was to evaluate the effectiveness of the Project Management Knowledge Areas
in achieving project success and the study sought to answer the general research question on: How effective were the
Project Management Areas in achieving project success?

Projects have been used by Government and Non Governmental Organizations as a vehicle to deliver developmental
programs. In this regard, project success is dependent on the understanding and effective application of Project
Management Knowledge Areas (Abdulla and Al-shimi, 2019; Rabia, 2018; Cheng et al., 2017; Javel & Liu, 2017;
Demirkesen & Ozorhon, 2017; Martina & Pavel, 2016; Mladen & Mariela, 2017; Muszynska, 2016; Arafa, 2015;
Carvalho, 2015; Dumrake et al., 2015; Nibyiza, 2015). Knowledge Areas provide a detailed description of the process
inputs and outputs along with a descriptive explanation of tools and techniques, most frequently used within the project
management processes to produce each outcome (Bathallath et al., 2016; Chaves et al., 2016; Liberto et al., 2016;
Murphy & Cormican, 2016; PMI, 2013). Studies have revealed that despite Project teams utilizing Project Management
Knowledge Areas, projects failure occurs, thereby not achieving project success (Banda, 2019; Dyson, 2019; Christina &
Panagiota, 2018; Huang et al., 2018; Maltitz et al., 2018; Naeem et al., 2018; Ragasa et al., 2018; Chilongo & Mbetwa,
2017; Dube & Mugwagwa, 2017; Simiyu, 2017; Kamau & Mohamed, 2015; Kasongo, 2015; International Fund for
Agricultural Development, 2014).

2. METHODOLOGY

Pragmatism was the philosophical view that underpinned the study and it applied to the mixed research method approach
for this study. The convergent parallel strategy of the mixed research methods approach was used. The total population
was forty (40) Managers from active Non-Governmental Organizations and Twenty-nine (29) were selected as a sample
size, using purposive sampling method. A self administered questionnaire that had both open ended question (qualitative)
and closed question (quantitative) was used to collect data. Qualitative data was analyzed by using the inductive process
of building from the data to broad themes and then to a generalized model or theory. Quantitative data was analysed by
using descriptive statistics.

3. FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

The findings and discussion are based on the research questions that provide answers on: The effectiveness of project
management knowledge areas in achieving project success; Project teams’ knowledge in understanding the application of
project management knowledge areas; and Application of project management knowledge areas in the communities
where projects are implemented. The outline of the findings and discussion is presents in three sections namely A, B, and
C.

Section A
How effective are project management knowledge areas in achieving project success?

In providing the answer the first research question, the following opinion were given by the respondents. As shown in
Table 1, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within the organization in
order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 44.8% indicated agreement that Project Integration
Management (PIM) was applied in their organization (Mode=4, N=13, 44.8%).
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Table 1: Project Integration Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency Percent

1 3.4

2 6.9

3 10.3
13 44.8
10 34.5
29 100.0

Valid Percen

3.4
6.9
10.3
44.8
34.5
100.0

t Cumulative
Percent
3.4
10.3
20.7
65.5
100.0

According to Table 2, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within
organization in order to achieve Project Success, opinion by most of the respondents, 65% were in agreement with vis a
vis the application of Project Scope Management in their organization (Mode=4, N=20, 65%).

Table 2: Project Scope Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Frequency Percent
1 34

4 13.8

4 13.8

10 34.5

10 34.5

29 100.0

Valid Percent

3.4
13.8
13.8
34.5
34.5
100.0

Cumulative Percent

3.4
17.2
31.0
65.5
100.0

In acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within organization in order to
achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 44.8% indicated strong disagreement vis a vis Project Time
Management application in their organization as indicated in Table 3 (Mode=1, N=13, 44.8%)

Table 3: Project Time Management

Likert Scale
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency  Percent
3 10.3

5 17.2

8 27.6

13 44.8

29 100.0

Valid Percent
10.3

17.2

27.6

44.8

100.0

Cumulative Percent
10.3

27.6

55.2

100.0

In acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within organization in order to
achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 55.2% indicated agreement vis a vis Project Cost Management
application in their organization as presented in Table 4. (Mode=4, N=16, 55.2%).

Table 4: Project Cost Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency Percent
2 6.9

3 10.3

2 6.9

16 55.2

6 20.7

29 100.0

Valid
Percent
6.9

10.3

6.9

55.2
20.7
100.0

Cumulative Percent

6.9
17.2
241
79.3
100.0

In acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within organization in order to
achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 34.5% indicated agreement vis a vis Project Quality Management
application in their organization as shown in Table 5. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)
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Table 5: Project Quality Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency
2

5

5

10

7
29

Percent

6.9 6.9
17.2 17.2
17.2 17.2
34.5 34.5
24.1 24.1
100.0 100.0

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

6.9
24.1
41.4
75.9
100.0

Table 6 indicates that, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within
organization in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 37.9% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Communication Management application in their organization (Median=4, N=11, 37.9%).

Table 6: Project Communication Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency
2

6

3

11

7
29

Percent

6.9 6.9
20.7 20.7
10.3 10.3
37.9 37.9
24.1 241
100.0 100.0

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

6.9
27.6
37.9
75.9
100.0

Table 7 presents that, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within
organization in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 37.9% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Human Resource Management application in their organization (Mode=4, N=11, 37.9%).

Table 7: Project Human Resource Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency

w o N

11
7
29

Percent

6.9 6.9
20.7 20.7
10.3 10.3
37.9 37.9
24.1 241
100.0 100.0

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent

6.9
27.6
37.9
75.9
100.0

Table 8 indicates that, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within
organization in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 37.9% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Procurement Management application in their organization (Mode=4, N=11, 37.9%).

Table 8: Project Procurement Management

Opinion

Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Disagree
Total

Frequency
2

6

3

11

7

29

Percent

6.9 6.9
20.7 20.7
10.3 10.3
37.9 37.9
24.1 24.1
100.0 100.0

Valid Percent

Cumulative Percent
6.9

27.6

37.9

75.9

100.0
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Table 9 presents that, in acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within
organization in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 37.9% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Risk Management application in their organization (Mode=4, N=11, 37.9%).

Table 9: Project Risk Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Strongly Disagree 1 34 34 34

Disagree 2 6.9 6.9 10.3

Neutral 6 20.7 20.7 31.0

Agree 11 37.9 37.9 69.0

Strongly Agree 9 31.0 31.0 100.0

Total 29 100.0 100.0

In acknowledging the most frequently applied Project Management Knowledge Areas within organization in order to
achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 48.3% indicated agreement vis a vis Project Stakeholder
Management application in their organization. This information is indicated in Table 10 (Mode=4, N=14, 48.3%).

Table 10: Project Stakeholder Management

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Opinion

Disagree 8 27.6 27.6 27.6
Neutral 2 6.9 6.9 34.5
Agree 14 48.3 48.3 82.8
Strongly Disagree 5 17.2 17.2 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0

From the opinion the respondents most indicated agreement to the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas
within organization except one Project Management Knowledge Area (Project Time Management) where the majority
indicated disagreement.

Section B
What is project teams’ knowledge in understanding the application of project management knowledge areas?

The following Tables present the opinions held by respondents with regards to knowledge and competence in
understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project
Success;

In acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas
within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 44.8% indicated Good
Competence vis a vis Project Integration management as shown in Table 11.( Mode=4, N=13, 44.8%)

Table 11: Project Integration Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent
Insufficient Competence 1 3.4 34 3.4

Sufficient Competence 4 13.8 13.8 17.2

Neutral 3 10.3 10.3 27.6

Good Competence 13 44.8 44.8 72.4

Very Good Competence 8 27.6 27.6 100.0

Total 29 100.0 100.0

In acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas
within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 34.5 indicated Good Competence
vis a vis Project Scope Management as indicated in Table 12. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)
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Table 12: Project Scope Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
Sufficient Competence 3 10.3 10.3

Neutral 7 24.1 24.1

Good Competence 10 34.5 345

Very Good Competence 9 31.0 31.0

Total 29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
10.3

34.5

69.0

100.0

In acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas
within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, the opinion of most of the respondents 69% seem to be
divided between Good Competence and very Good Competence vis a vis Project Time Management as presented in

Table 13. )Mode=4, N=20, 69%)

Table 13: Project Time Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
Insufficient Competence 1 34 34
Sufficient Competence 2 6.9 6.9

Neutral 6 20.7 20.7

Good Competence 10 34.5 34.5

Very Good Competence 10 34.5 34.5

Total 29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
34

10.3

31.0

65.5

100.0

According to Table 14, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
34.5% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project Cost management. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5.%)

Table 14: Project Cost Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
Sufficient Competence 3 10.3 10.3

Neutral 7 24.1 24.1

Good Competence 10 34.5 34.5

Very Good Competence 9 31.0 31.0

Total 29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
10.3

345

69.0

100.0

As presented in Table 15, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
41.4% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project Quality management. (Mode=4, N=12, 41.4%)

Table 15: Project Quality Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
Insufficient Competence 2 6.9 6.9

Sufficient Competence 2 6.9 6.9

Neutral 8 27.6 27.6

Good Competence 12 41.4 41.4

Very Good Competence 5 17.2 17.2

Total 29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
6.9

13.8

41.4

82.8

100.0

As shown in Table 16, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
41.4% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project Human Resource Management. (Mode=4, N=12,41.4.%)
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Table 16: Project Human Resource Management

Opinion

Sufficient Competence
Neutral

Good Competence
Very Good Competence
Total

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
5 17.2 17.2

5 17.2 17.2

12 41.4 41.4

7 24.1 24.1

29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
17.2

34.5

75.9

100.0

As indicated in Table 17, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
31.0% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project Communication Management. (Mode=4, N=09, 31.0%)

Table 17: Project Communication Management

Opinion

Insufficient Competence
Sufficient Competence
Neutral

Good Competence
Very Good Competence
Total

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
0 0 0

7 24.1 24.1

8 27.6 27.6

9 31.0 31.0

5 17.2 17.2

29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
0

24.1

51.7

82.8

100.0

Table 18 shows that, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the Management
Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 34.5% indicated

Good Competence vis a vis Project Risk management. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)

Table 18: Project Risk Management

Opinion

Insufficient Competence
Sufficient Competence
Neutral

Good Competence
Very Good Competence
Total

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
1 3.4 34

5 17.2 17.2

6 20.7 20.7

10 34.5 34.5

7 24.1 24.1

29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent
3.4

20.7

41.4

75.9

100.0

Table 19 indicates that, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
34.5% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project procurement management. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)

Table 19: Project Procurement Management

Opinion

Insufficient Competence
Sufficient Competence
Neutral

Good Competence
Very Good Competence
Total

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent
1 3.4 34

4 13.8 13.8

7 24.1 24.1

10 34.5 34.5

7 24.1 24.1

29 100.0 100.0

Cumulative Percent

3.4
17.2
41.4
75.9
100.0

Table 20 presents that, in acknowledging knowledge and competence in understanding and application of the
Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents
34.5% indicated Good Competence vis a vis Project Stakeholder Management. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)
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Table 20: Project Stakeholder Management

Opinion Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent
Insufficient Competence 1 3.4 34 3.4

Sufficient Competence 4 13.8 13.8 17.2

Neutral 7 24.1 24.1 41.4

Good Competence 10 34.5 34.5 75.9

Very Good Competence 7 24.1 24.1 100.0

Total 29 100.0 100.0

From the opinions gathered from the survey respondents all the respondents acknowledged that they had good
competence in the understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations.

Section C
How are project management knowledge areas applied in the communities where projects are implemented?

The following Tables presents opinions of respondents with regards to project management knowledge areas applied in
the communities where projects are implemented. Table 21 shows that, in acknowledging the application of Project
Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are implemented in order to achieve Project Success,
55.2% indicated divided opinion on Good Competence vis a vis Project Integration Management. (Mode=4, N=16,
55.2%)

Table 21: Project Integration Management

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Likert Scale

Strongly Disagree 1 3.4 34 3.4
Disagree 4 13.8 13.8 17.2
Neutral 8 27.6 27.6 44.8
Agree 8 27.6 27.6 724
Strongly Agree 7 24.1 24.1 96.6
No Response 1 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0

In acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents, 48.3% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Scope Management. This information is presented in Table 22. (Mode4, N=14, 48.3%)

Table 22: Project Scope Management

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Likert Scale

Strongly Disagree 2 6.9 6.9 6.9
Disagree 7 24.1 24.1 31.0
Neutral 2 6.9 6.9 37.9
Agree 14 48.3 48.3 86.2
Strongly Agree 3 10.3 10.3 96.6
No response 1 34 34 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0

In acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 27.6% indicated strong agreement vis a vis
Project Time Management. This information is indicated in Table 23. (Mode=4, N=8, 27.6%)
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Table 23: Project Time Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagre

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
No response
Total

Frequency
1
6
6
7
8

1
29

Percent

3.4
20.7
20.7
24.1
27.6
3.4
100.0

Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

3.4 3.4
20.7 241
20.7 44.8
241 69.0
27.6 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

In acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 37.9% indicated strong agreement vis a vis
Project Cost Management as presented in Table 24. (Mode=4, N=11, 37.9%)

Table 24: Project Cost Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
No response
Total

Frequency

3
6
5
8
11

1
29

Percent

10.3
20.7
17.2
10.3
37.9
3.4
100.0

Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

10.3 10.3
20.7 31.0
17.2 48.3
10.3 58.6
37.9 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

In acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 34.5% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Quality Management as shown in Table 25. (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%)

Table 25: Project Quality Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
No Response
Total

Frequency

2
4
5
10
7

1
29

Percent

6.9
13.8
17.2
345
241
3.4
100.0

Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

6.9 6.9
13.8 20.7
17.2 37.9
345 72.4
241 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

In acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects are
implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 41.4% indicated agreement vis a vis Project
Quality Management as indicated in Table 26. (Mode=4, N=12, 41.4%)

Table 26: Project Human Resource Management

Likert Scale
Strongly Disagree
Disagree

Neutral

Agree

Strongly Agree
N/A

Total

Frequency

2
5
3
12
6
1
2

9

Percent

6.9
17.2
10.3
41.4
20.7
3.4
100.0

Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

6.9 6.9
17.2 24.1
10.3 34.5
41.4 75.9
20.7 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0
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According to Table 27, in acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities
where projects are implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 41.4% indicated agreement
vis a vis Project Communication Resource Management. (Mode=4, N=12, 41.4%)

Table 27: Project Communication Management

Frequency  Percent

Likert Scale

Strongly Disagree 3 10.3
Disagree 4 13.8
Neutral 4 13.8
Agree 12 414
Strongly Agree 5 17.2
No response 1 3.4
Total 29 100.0

Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

10.3 10.3
13.8 241
13.8 37.9
41.4 79.3
17.2 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

According to Table 28, in acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities
where projects are implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 31.0% were undecided vis a
vis Project Procurement Management, (Mode=4, N=9, 31.0%)

Table 28: Project Procurement Management

Frequency  Percent

Likert Scale

Disagree 6 20.7
Neutral 9 31.0
Agree 6 20.7
Strongly Agree 7 24.1
N/A 1 3.4
Total 29 100.0

Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

20.7 20.7
31.0 51.7
20.7 72.4
241 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

According to Table 29, in acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities
where projects are implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 34.5% were undecided
strong agreement vis a vis Project Risk Management, (Mode=4, N=10, 34.5%

Table 29: Project Risk Management

Frequency  Percent

Lkert Scale

Strongly Disagree 2 6.9
Disagree 4 13.8
Neutral 10 345
Agree 6 20.7
Strongly Agree 6 20.7
No Response 1 3.4
Total 29 100.0

Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

6.9 6.9
13.8 20.7
34.5 55.2
20.7 75.9
20.7 96.6
3.4 100.0
100.0

Table 30 presents that, in acknowledging the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities
where projects are implemented in order to achieve Project Success, most of the respondents 31.0% indicated strong
agreement vis a vis Project Stakeholder Management, Mode=4, N=9, 31.0%
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Table 30: Project Stakeholder Management

Frequency  Percent Valid Percent  Cumulative Percent

Likert Scale

Strongly Disagree 1 3.4 34 3.4
Disagree 6 20.7 20.7 24.1
Neutral 5 17.2 17.2 41.4
Agree 7 24.1 24.1 65.5
Strongly Agree 9 31.0 31.0 96.6
No response 1 3.4 3.4 100.0
Total 29 100.0 100.0

From the opinions gathered from the respondents most of the respondents indicated agreement with regard to the
application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the communities where projects were implemented in order to
achieve Project Success except one Project Management Knowledge Area (Project Risk Management) where most
respondents indicated to undecided.

4. CONCLUSION

Findings revealed that most of the respondents indicated agreement to the application of Project Management Knowledge
Areas within the organization, except one Project Management Knowledge Area (Project Time Management) where the
majority indicated disagreement. Further, all the respondents acknowledged that they had good competence in the
understanding and application of the Management Knowledge Areas within their organizations. Subsequently, most of the
respondents indicated agreement with regards to the application of Project Management Knowledge Areas in the
communities where projects were implemented in order to achieve Project Success, except one Project Management
Knowledge Area (Project Risk Management) where most respondents indicated to be undecided. The study concluded
that Project Management Knowledge Areas were effective in achieving project success.
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